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. t 
STATE OF NEW JEftSEY 

Department of Law and f>ublic Safety 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. ·.Newark 2, N.J. 

January 7, .1960 

' ' . . . . 

L. .STATE REGULATION NO. 30 - AMENDMENT PREV.IOUSLY STAYED BY COURT · . 
. (1279-1) .REINSTAT·ED WITH FURTHER AMENDMENT, EFFECTIVE MARCH 211 
1960 - AMENDMENT CONaTRUED. . · 

' .... D.ecember· lS; 195.9 · 

. TO ALL MANUFACTURERS, .WHOLESALERS,· AND RETAILERS: 

· ·. ' . On March 16, · 1959, State Regulation No •. ;o was amend~d, ·effective 
April 1, 1959, to require the tiling ot mi.n:L~um- consumer resale price·s 
tor pr:tva-t:;e label and exclusive __ brand alcohol5.c) :beverag·es. ·. 

. . ·( . . ·: . . . . . . . 

Thereafter, a suit·was tiled'iri the:New .. Jersey Superior-court, 
·Appellate ~Division, to test .the. validity :·Pf t,hat amendmend· and,. pursuant 
to an ord~r·entered May 28, 1959 staying the .operation. ot the amen~ent 
pending final disp_osition of the procee.ctingds.,. the regulati·on as. it 
existed immediately prior to April 1, 195,9 was· reinstated. 

1 
The suit has been terminated and the iamendrnent ·to ·the regulation, 

togetlu:;r with several additional amendmexrts, "hi:~.s been repromu.lgated._. ef-. 
fective M&rch 21, 1960. · 

While the principai change consists~of the- provisions'requirine.th~ 
fili11g of sc;he_dules of minimum consumer resale prices and label's for 
private. label brands owned by a·retailer and exclusiv·e brands owned by 
a manufacturer or wholesaler and offered for.sale or sold by.such manu.-. 
tacturer or wholesaler exclusively to-,one,New Jersey retailer,-there '. 
are some provisions, especially Rules l a~d. 3, .which· affect·· ~anufacturer.s 
an.d wholesalers filing ··minimum consumer resale .prices for brands of· al-: 

. coholic beverages ·sold to more .than· one New ·Jersey retailers • 

. , · · All manufacturers-, wholesalers and" retailers should read most, · " · .. 
carefully the entire text· or the ~ended regulation. _ . " . . . 

·PRIVATE LABEL BRANDS AND·, EXCLUSIVE .BRANDS 

. . With respect to private label bran~s and exclusive.·brands, attention . 
i's specially directed· to the following: ·1. - . · . · · 

'· . ~ 

1. On and aft.er April l,_ 1960, no :p:r:lvate label brand· or exclusive-.· 
brand of any type of alcoholic beverage m-.y be sold at wholesale .. or.re- . 
tail! unless a. schedule. of minimum consum~r resale prices and .speci~en_ · 
labe s have been FILED with the Director on or· before March. 21, 1960. · · " : 
Thereafter~·schedules of minimtim consume~:resal~ prices for such pr~vate · 

··label brands and exclusive brands shall .b~ tiled quarterly OJl the 20th 
day of June, September, D_ecember and Marc},l of each year .. to become et- . · · 
.f'e.ctive on the 1st day of July, October, ~anuary and April of each year. 

_ ... ·· \ : .. . . . . ··. 
. . . 2. After April l~. ~~~O,. minimum consumer resale pr.ices for N~W 
private label. brands or· exc'lusive brands may b~ filed not later tha~ 

·the· 20th day_ of any month' to become effective on t'he lst day of the: 
fo~lowing month for the balanof:)·of the tJ;len current quarter-annual i 
p~riod. · 

· 3. Schedules ot ·minimum consumer resale" ·prices for ·private label 
braJ'lde and exclusive brands will remain on ti-le with the Director and a 
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copy: 0£ such s·o·hedu.le will.JJe ~kept on the ret.ail licensed premises dur­
ing_,the. period: wh:~n such :schedule is in ;effect available tor i_nspection 
by the· p.ublf~ and agents or this Division but will NOT be published in· 
the Mini-mwn:: Consumer Resale~ Price Pamphl~t.·· _:_~--- · .. 

"-. 

. _4:•·· The sc.hedui-es· of m1ni$wn consumer re.sale pric.es for-·such private 
label. br.and~s. _and exclusive brands· are to be filed by the man~facturer or 
w~ole.sal·er· who~ own.er such brand or by an authorized agent or· the·· manu- .. 
facyurer· or; whole~sa-~.er, "-Or-, ·in the ·case ·or. private. label. brands,; by the 
manuf'actur.er·-_.()r,·; who.le_saler supplyi-ng such -private label. brand.· to· the· · 
re.tailer-· or: by any ·wholesaler having authority,. ·111 writing,_ from,. the · 
ret:a1·1er· C?W-n~n-g~. such private ·label brand., except wh~re th~ brand'. is· . 
imported- by· t-he,, reta_iler under a special pe:r•mit issued by the· Director, 
in which': case;· the· retailer shall. tile the schedule.. · . 

·;s... New, lab.els. tor a. brand d~eady. tiled must be filed .with the 
Dir~ctor ~f.br~}lwith-•. : · . · . · · · · · .· . .,: : : · · . · . · 

.h •. _, . Prfvat:-e.~: label brands ·and ~xolu.sive b1·ands other than malt al.;.· . ,·:,. 
cohdlic beverage's;: ·may be price. adve,rtised' as heretofore but must·· be _ · · 

· stat,ed' to:: ~:e sue~· prtvate label. ·brand or· .exclusive brand. N·o ·retailer 
~ha~l di~s.play· µpo_n the· l.i.c·ensed pr.emises or advert-i-se·, direc~ly· or i·n~ 
di:~~ctll'?i,( .. in.: any p~~iad:l.cal, publ.icat.ion:;. ci1"'cular, handb.ill- or direct··, ; 
maili_n·s·~ pi;ec-~:1,.> a;~pri.c:e .for ln:z: al?oholic-- bevetrage-·,. including· private , , --: 
label. and·, exclu-si.ve ~rand -a coholic beverages, ·other than., t·he price· 
thereof' file:d:· with. t·he. Director. However,. j~t. is not the int·endment of 
t·he· ame:nded: r~gµIation. to· prohibit. ~: of· any brand of alc·oholfc· bev­
er.a~e:~ at;-_ a,._ pr.~·,c.e.- hig;her than. that--·f'iled with· the Director •. 

:?._, . No. li·.c.en.see~ shal-1. sell or advertise. for sale at retail,. any · 
priv_at·e.· label. b~and:-. or exclu1?ive· brand· of alcohol~c be_~~!'·~es,_ unless 
{._!).~the, min:tmwm ~onsumer. re.sale -price· .thereof' filed with tfie Director· 
is c'ontaine.~. tn~~a- schedu:i.e;whi,ch· sha~l_,be kept upon the·retail.erts li.-· 
cenf3ed. premis·e:s: _available for lnspectiQn ... by the. public and by agents.~ 
or· t.he'° D.i-re:ct·o~:-and (2:) the- retai,ler· displays upon the licensed pr·em~ 
~-s~~, · ±n:: such:, pl'ai·n._ v-tew as ~-o ,be easily: read by all per·sons visiting· 
su,ch.:. J?r.emise's:1> a'-- sign,, in· letters not· smaller. than thr.ee--quart·ers 
(J/41 or-- arr, ~nc:~; fn·- heig_ht: .. -and · on~-half · (1/2) inch· in width, bearing 
the· ,f.ollow·tng~ l'eg~nd: · 

. "Purs.~ant· .. to, ;Rul'e 6(c·) .-~-f St:~t-e.·Regulation No· •. 
3.0:· of~ t:ne:'. D:l:'vi:sion-- of · Alcoho·li c · .Beverage Control, a 

'scheduie .. O.f~ minimum ·cODf;IUDl'er ,-resale pri.qes fi·led With. 
said: Dlvfsi:.on·i f'br· all of our privat.e label brand's and· ex• 
~lus-1,ve ... brands· ot. a1coholic beverag~e'3: 1 ~ · maintained on-

. t-he:se· premise.a:. and. is avai .. l~ble· .f.or- in,spect·ion by our. 
patr.on·s~~J•t 

. . . . .. . . ·. . t; .. : . . . . . ·. . . 
. .. . 8':~;·. Ih·$:tr.u.c.tfon·s r.or·.1r111·ng pr-ice·s. :and~ labels will be issued-· in-.··-.. · 
·the, ·near. future:, and, .. thereafter1: will be s.ent. quarterly t·o ee1,ch .. f.i:ling~ .­
·manuf~actur.er" and~ whol.esaler·.together wit·h· the no,tices 

1

~nd· instructione 
£0.r· pr~:cec·- fj},I:tng:s,· .fC>r · t:he Mj.:?liµiwn- consumer. Resale. -Pric~ Pamphlet • 

. : ·: 'BRAND'S ... SOLD' TO MORE THAN. ONE ·NEW ·JERSEY RETAILER 
- . . ' ' - ' , . ' ~ . - . . 

. Mantira:ctur.ercs·:. and:. ·wholesaler·s :se°lling·_ or o.rr~ering. f~r sale brands·· 
of· al.coh0;1:1~c:. )j:ev.:er.ag~.s. t .. O" more _t.h~n one. New Jers-ey· retatler shall con-· 
t1·nue to:~ file,: schedul·e·s~ ·ot minimum c·onsume~ :resale prices· as hereto..;. · · _ 
fore .•.. How~v,er,;. a r-equirement· for, _the filing of labels .for such brands,_ 
her~to~ore::. ~eiquired: .. by· r:uling,, .. has. :been· incorpora,ted fn Rule l. . . 

Th.e· req~irement that manufact'urers and wholesalers whose mini_mwn 
consµmer· re~sale price~ li,stings_. are :tncluded· in the pamphlet shall be 
ch~g@able. wi·th. the· proport-ionate co,st': or·. the printing and mailing of 
the· pamphlet) so publish~d and ma_il~d has been continued, but Rule 3 



BULLETIN l3l6· . ·_.~ ,: PAGE'3 

·. ·· has bee~ amend!9d to require such j;ayment to be made within 60 'days< 
. af'te.r the ···eftecti ve . date of. the price.s 11. sted: in . the pamphlet •. · ~- · . _ 
~ailure .. · by\any manuf'actur~r or .whole~ale.r to pay such p;roportionat·e. · · · :· 
.cost .shall. be .deemed cause tor the Director• e ref'us$1 to accept any ... 
further ·price li:stings from any such. manuf'act·urer" or ,who;Les•ler· while· · 
such_ ·proport.ionate cost, r~mains uhp~id• . ·. . . : . .. . . . : ., . : 

. . . • No retailer shall "display ·upon. the licensed premi~es or·:·advertise,. 
directly o:r in~irectlyi in any periodical, pub.lication1 circular,· · · · 1 

hancibill" or direct ma1 1.ng piece, a price tor AnI· al9onoliQ· beverage, 
- including brands or. alcoholic beverages. sold or .C)f'fer.ed tor .sa:le to . _· 
more than. one New .Jersey retailer,· other thari the price. thereof .. til.ed .. 
with the Director •. However, it. i:~r not the intendin~nt of the':amende4 

· regul~ti.on· to prohibit .. sale ot .ant brand of': alco.holic bev.erage ·at a .. 
·price. higher thari that :med with the Director··· ,. · .. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. ·DIRECTOR · 

,._ .:'' ' 

I. 

- --- - - -- ~ -- - - -
'STATE REGULATION. 'No. 30 is aniend.ed· 'to· read.· as follows: 

,· . . ·.· .. - . . 

STATE REGULATIPN NO. )0 . 

!JJinimum Consumer .Resa1e·Prices:or Alco~olic.Beverages 

·Rule.: l.. No licensee shall sell or offer for sale or deliver, at 
wholesale _or retail, any alcoholic beverage, including private label 
brands owned -by .a retailer and· exclusive brands. owned by.· a manu-. _ 

· . tacturer or wholesaler and offered for sale. or · sold by suoh manu- · . 
_ factu~rar or.wholesaler exclusively to.one New Jersey retailer, unless. 

1 
. a schedu.le of minimum consumer resale prices and labels for . eaQh brand 
ot alcoholic .beverages ~hall first have been filed w1th:.the· Direcl°to:r of 

. the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control for· each quarter-annu&tl . . · 
per~od ·desi.gnated in Rule 3 hereof, .. by (1) the manufacturer or wholeQ · . 

.. s~ler who owns such brand, 'Or. (2) a. wholesaler se.ll:lng such br.and who 
":i_.s appo_inted. as e_ xcl.u.siv:e ag~nt ·by the brand owner tor the. purpose .of 

filing such ,sc~edule, Q.:r (3) ~y wholesaler.with.t~e approval o~ t~e 
. Director. in the event. that the owner of such brand does not tile. or is 
unable to tile a: ~chedule or d"esignate an. agent fqr such purposes, ~r . 
. (4), .1n ·the case of' .Private ·1abel .. brands1· by. the man\lfacturer .or ,wholeml) 
sale:r. supplying such private .label brand to ~he retailer_ o~ by any. , .. 
wholesaler havin1.:.authority, .in writing f'rom the retailer- owning such 

, priv$te label brand, .·except, where. the alcoho~ic b~verag.es are _imported 
. by the retailer ·under a .spe.cial permit issued by the Director, in which 
case the retailer. shall file t~e schedule of minimum .consumer. ·?'e.sale· 
prices and the 'lab.els.. . . . . ' 

·A schedule of ~inimum c~nsumer·resale prices required to-be tiled 
for malt alcoholic beverages.shall be filed ·separately for each 

· recogniz,ecj, trading area established by· Rule S hereof where it ia to 
bee so~d or· offered for sale. · 

· .. Ma11uracturers and wholesalers·intending"to .se1i.pri~ate label bran_chll .. 
or e~clus1 ve brands of'. alcoholic beve~ages · to retailers ahall' accqmpany. '· 
such filings with the name and address of the retai.ler· t~ wbom. such al- · · 
coholicbeveragel$ are to be sold._ Except for ~pecial cause shown, in 
writing,. to ·the. Director 1• no brand of alcoho_lic beverage which has been 
so.ld exclusively ~o one !'lew Jersey retai~er may be sold to any other 
New Jersey retailer or. be 11.eted for sale or sold to more than one New· 
Jersey·retailer unless.th$.brand'.has not been delivered.by.the manu~ . 
facturer or $ny wholes~ler. t_o .such .exclusive New _Jersey r~~ailer diµ'ing 
a period of at leaist one year previously and no_brand of alcoholic bev­
erage which has been listed for sale or sold to· more than one· New Jersey 
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retailer may .b.e listed for sale: or ~old to .one New Jersey rf},:ta~.~.~r ex­
clusively. unless the _brand· has. not been delivered by the manufa·cturer 
or any whole$aler· to · anoth~r New Jersey retailer. during a peri·~~;:~'o.f 
one year previously. ... _- .. · .- · . · 

. "'Rul;e 2. Schedules or minimum consumer resale prices ~eq\iii·e"d. to 
be filed with the Director shall be·filed in form to be pre~Q~ip~d by 
the Director. · · · .,. ' ··-. ·;,,~. 

I .... I :" - ~ 1 • 

Schedules ·or, such. prices for brands or alcoholic beverag·tnr:-tb~. be 
· sold or offered f.or ·sale. to _more· than one "New Jersey retailet~<;~!?-~l · 
be filed ·not later than the 20th day of February, May,. Auguat·<and' . 
November of each year·, to_ become effective on and a_fter the -i·st -<tay 
of the succeeding Apr1l, ·July, October and January of each rear.· · 

.Schedules of sucb prices .for .brands or alcoholic ,beverages to be 
sold or ottered for sale· exclusively to one New J.ersey retailer shall 
be .filed not 1-ater than the 20th day of March, June, September and 
December or each year, to ·b~come ef'.fe.ctive on and -,after the 1st day 
of April, ,July, October and January of each year, but schedules of 
such _prices for new brand,s to ·be so ·sold: or offered tor .sale may be 
filed not later than the 20th day of any month t·o become· effective· 
on ·the lJJt day of ·-tbe following month. A true ·copy .. or all suc;:h 
·schedules shall be kept upon the retailer• s · li·oensed .premi sea during . 
the period when ·such . schedul·e is in effect ·available ·tor i'nspecti-on by 
the:·~;-ptibli·c _.and by agent's ~r ··the Director. · ·· · 

.Rule 3._ Minimum Consumer Resale Price -Lists ·shall be published 
quarter~annually by the .Director,. ·to become successively effective 
on and after the 1st .day or January, Apri~, July and October of each 
year, ·and shall list by type.~d brand· name the.minimum consumer re­
sale. prices· of alcoholic beverages li·sted with the :Director 'by manu-· r 

facturers and wholesalers i-n accordance with Rule l hereof; pr.ovided, 
however, that nothing.contained herein ·shall.require the printing·and 
'.publication of schedules -or minimum ·consumer re.sale prices tor any . 
brand ·of alcoholic beverages .offered tor sale or ·sold bl ·its manufac­
turer or whole.saler. exclu.sively' to one N~w .Jersey -retai er. The -Minimum 
Con-sumer Resale Price Li·st·s ·shall be printed .in ,pamphlet .form and mailed 
to ·all New Jersey retailer·s .not later than three (3) business ·days be-
_£ore the ettective-date of such price lists. All.manufacturers and 
. whole.salers whose ·.minimum· consumer .-resale price· listings .are inc·luded 
in the ·pamphlet '&hall .be chargeable. with a proportionate cost or the 
printing and :mailing of the pamphlet so publi·shed .·and mailed which 
shall -be paid .l)y such 'manufacturer or wholesaler within .sixty (60) 
days .af't·er the effective .date of the pri.ces listed ·in the pamphl.et. 
Failure. bI any manufact·urer or wholesaler to pay such proportionate 
cost -shal _be .deemed.cause for the .Director's refusal to.accept any 
further pri.ce listings from such manufacturer or whQlesaler while such 
pr.oport"ionate cost remains _unpaid_. · 

·Rule .4 •. ··The Director ·may, upon adequate -.-cau·se appearing therefor, 
suspend or defer the foregoing provisions ·aa"tO the time· or filing 
minimum consumer resale price listings, 'time of publication ot Minimum 
.Consumer Resal-e Price Lists, and time or mailing .to .retailers, to .. Per­
mit changes in minimum consumer r~s~le _prices ~~ take effec.t upon such 
shorter or longer notic-e as he may prescribe,. Any -Minimum Co~sumer 
Resale Price List and any minimum consumer resale .price .of a_ private 
label brand or .exclusive brand then· currently effective .may be ·con­
t-inued in effect .after the scheduled public,ation· date of the next sue- . 
ceeding Minimum ·Consumer Resale ~:fy~ce List or1 in the case of ·private 
label brands and exclusive brands1 ·after the scheduled effective date 
of the next succeed!ng minimum con~umer resale price filing for such 
brands, by announceme~t of the pirector ,upon his finding that .an emergency 
exists. - · · 
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·Ruie 5." No licensee shall sell or offer.to sell at· retail~ di-
, rectly or indirectly l ~ny. alcoholic beverage' the pri.ce. or which has 

been filed with the uire.ctor at l~ss t.han its filed pric~J provided1 . 
however, that a special permi~ so to do may be.granted by the ,Direetor 1 
for special cause shown pursuant to Rule 7 hereof• . In the case 0£ 
malt alcoholic beverages, the prohibitions of this Rule shall apply 
to each of the trading areas established by Rule 8 hereof and·the 
sale shall· be deemed to have been made at the place of ·delivery. 

, Rul~ 6. (a)' · No licensee shall. advertise, directly or ·indirectly,'· 
irt any periodical, publication,. circular,:handbill or direct mailing 
piece, the retail.price of any alcoholic beverage, other than_malt 
alcoholic beverage·s, not· listed in the the.n curre·ntly effective · 

.Minimum Consumer Resale Price List published .by th~· Direct.or; pro­
vided, however, that nothing her.ein contained ahall ·prohibit such 
price advertising at the price filed with the Director, 9f a private 
label brand or, exclusive brand of, alcgholic beverage, other than malt 

_alcoholic beverages, confined to,· or owne~d, cont:rolle~ or di'5tributed 
, . by a. single retaile~, and stated to be su.cn i.r1 the advertisement. · 
I' 

· (b) . No· licensee. shall advertise di:rf:!ctly· .or .indirectly, in 
any periodical, publication, circular! ~andbJ~ll or direct. mailing · 
piece, the retail price· of any malt a cohol:t.c beverage whether or . 
not listed .·in such Minimum Consumer Res~le Price List~ 

(c) No licensee .shall sell or advertise 'ror sale at.retail, , 
any private lab.el brand or ex9lusive brand of alcoholic beverages, . , 
unless (1) the minimum consumer ·resale pric:e thereof filed with tne .. 
Director ;Ls. c.ontained in a schedule which· shall be kept upon the re-· 
tailer's licensed premises availabl~ for inspection by the public and· 
by agents or the.Director and (2) the retailer displays ·upon the li-· 
oensed premises in such plain view as to be easily read by all persons 
visiting such premises, a sign, in letters not small.er than three­
quarters (3/4) of an inch in height and one-half (1/2) inch in width, 
bearing the following legend: 

"Pursuant to Rule 6(c) of State Regulation 
No. 30 of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
a s~hedule of minimum consumer resale prices filed 
with said Division for all ·or our private label,_ · 
brands and .. exclusive brands of alcoholic beverages 
is maintained-Ori these premises and is available for 
in_spection by our patrons.'!·; 

// 

"{d) No retailer shall display upon th~ licensed premises or 
advertise, directly or indirectly, in any periodical, publication, · ,,., 
circular, handbill or direct mailing piece, a pric·e for. ant alcoholic· 
beverage other than the price there.of filed with the Director. 

·Rule 7~ Application by a licensee privileged to sell alcoholic 
beverages ·at\ retail for a special permit ,authoriz1ng the sale of any. 
particular i·tem, the price of which has been filed with the Direc~or 
as hereinabove required, at less than such filed price will ~e en­
tertained by the Director in the following situations: (a) where 
the item was actually possessed by.the licensee prior,to the· initial 
listing of the .item in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List 01~, .. in . 
the ca~e of ·priyate label brands and exclusive ··brands, where the item 
was· actually posse~sed.by the ~icensee prior to the initial filing 

· wit·h the Director; ( b) where tij.e. licensee i~ actually and permanently 
. closing out his st~ck for the purp9s·e of completely di·scontinuing sale 
· ·of such item;· (c) where th.e item· is· damaged or dete:rio~ated in qualit"y 

and notice is,given to the public thereof; and (d) where· sale~or. the · 
item is ·by.an· officer acting un~er order of any court. · 
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Rule 8~ The recognized trading a~eas for malt alcoholic beverages 
shall be known as Area A and ~rea · B ~ i.oaespect.fvely fl and shall be as , 
follows: 

. Area A consist.a .of the countie,s of Bergen, Burlington..( ~.xcept 
the Township of Maple Shade) 1J ·Essex.!>\ Hud_i;iong Hunt;erdon 9 Mercer, 
Middlesex$) Monmouth~ Morris 9 Ocean$ PassaicD Somerset 9 Sussex-~ Union 
·:~d Warren(!I 

Area B consis·ts of the counties of .Atlan·tic, Camden, Cape May, . 
· ·Cumberland, ·a1oucester, Salem and the Township of Mapl·e Shade in the 

. County 'of Burlingtono 

~romulgated Tuesday» Dec~mber 1$', 1959© 1 

Effective Monday, March 21, 1960~ 
Filed with the secretary of ·state· (N0J®r Tuesday~ December 15, 1959. 

2 •. ? DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - RENTING ROOMS FOR ·1-[LLICIT SEXUAL INTER­
, 

1COURSE. ~CONTRACEPTIVES - SALE ON OTHER THAN LICENSED:PREMISES -
SALE IN VIOLATION OF REGULATION NO.~ 38· - LICENSE SU.SPENDED. FOR· 
~05 D.(\.YS~ .. LESS ~. FOR PLEA., . . . 

. In the Matter of D:tsciplinary 
·Proceedings a.~ainst · 

Salvatore & G-race Scavone 
t/a Blue Heaven Inn 
East side of UoS~ Rte #1 

near East Ave~, 
Edison Township, PO Rt~ J2 
Nixo·nsi No J ~ 9 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenai:y Ret~ail Consumption. 
License C-21~ issued ,bY t~e Municipal 
Council of Edison Township8 ) 

ai1d 

ORDER 

Isadore Jo Padula, Esq fl, 'Attorney· for Defendant-licensees . 
. Edward Fa Ambrose 91 Esqe, .Appearing for pi vision ·or Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non irolt .to the following charges: 

"l. On Friday~ ·August 28 .and Wednesday9 September 29 1959, 
you allowed~ permitted and suffered ·lewdness and immoral 
activ.ity in al)d upon your licensed premises, viz~, the 
making of arrangem~nts for and the rent~ing of rooms for 
the purpose of illicit sexual intercourse; in violation 
of Rule' 5 of State Regulation Noo. 20(} 

"2• On Wednesday~ September 2~ 1959~ you possessed prophy­
. lactics against venereal disease and.contraceptives and 
contraceptive devices; .in violation of' Rule '9 oill State · 
Regulation No. 20® 

"3" On Wednesday$ September 2b 19599 you sold alcoholic b.ever- · 
.ages not pursuant to and within the terms ot your plenary 
retail consumption· license, a.$ defin,ed by R.S@ 3~Hl-12{1), 
contrary to RoS@ 33:1-26 and R~S$ 33:1-l(w) in that you sold 
a drink of creme de men·the by the glass and a drink of whiskey 
by the glass for consump·tion ·other than ·on you:r licensed prem-
1 e~s; in violation of R~s~ J3:1-2e · 
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n4.· On Wednesday, September 2, 1959 at about 11:20 P~M.-, you 

sold and delivered and allov.redg permitted and suffered the 
sale and delivery of alcoholic· beve~ages, viz~, two bottles 
of Kn~ckerbock~r beer, at retail, in their original containers 
for cons~mptiort off your licensed premises, ·and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the removal of such alcoholic beverages 
from y~ur licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 .of State 
Regulation Noo 380" 

.. on Friday, August 28, 1959, at 1 p.m., ABC agents visited 
defendants' licensed premises and ,engaged in conversation with de- . · .. 
·fendants during the· course of which deferida.nt Salvatore Scavone (here­
inafter referred to as Sal) mentioned ''We have cabins out back and · · 
everything" which could be rented for $6. At 1:30 pem. Sal left the 
premises and the agents continued their conversation :with Grace · 
Scavone,, the other -defendant (here:i.nafter ;.re1iferred to as Grace) and, ... 
upon stating that they were looking for a place to take a.couple of · 
girls, Grace informed them that no one would bother _them in the cabins ·. 
as it i's "a real loverff s _lane back theree" rhe agents inquired of · · · 
Grace whether they needed baggage and :i.f it were necessary for them . . " 
to use their. correct i1ames, and she answered that no baggage was nee.es•.' 
aary and they should 

11
iust sig11 wtl\[r.ci .& ~rrs.H ~t"artlgardless of what name tl;ley 

might useo · Grace stated to the agents that they did not .. supply t,he · .. 
girls as the females who frequented the lice10.sed premises associated .. 
with the truck d;rivers who patron:lzed the es·1;.ablishment. Sal came into 
the premises9 relieving Grae~ who departed thE~ref':rom.J At 2.:30 p.m. a :. 
woman. called v---came into the prem:J.see9 took a seat.·at_.the,bar next··.·· 
to ·one ot the a.gents, and they became engaged i11 conve;rsation@ The". 
~gents treated v~-- to drinks and. one of thenit d~anced .wi·th her. As . · · 
the agents were leaving the premises ·they told v .. --~ :tn Sal's presence,, 
~hat they would see her on We~nesday night~ 

The agents returned to ·the prem:t~e&~ on Wedneada:y, September 
2, 1959, at· about 9:55 pf>m~ and one of them i:nquired of Sal about.v~--.; 
Sal said he had not seen her but suggested ·that the agent call her , 
place of employment@ The agent then informed Sal that he and V-rm- had · 
·planned to rent one of. the cabins for the purp~)se of engaging in se~al'. 
intercourses Sal said l\?Yeahtt smiled and proceeded to tend bar. · ·At · · 
10:35 p@m® the agent asked sai for V--~ws employer~s number and Sal 
obtained a coaster from the back bar on :which wa.1s written a telephone · 
number* He handed the coaster. t·o the agent who -went to the te.lephone· · 
and made the call~ The agent returned to the bar and told Sal that 
v--- was not ·there, but he and his fellow agent would wait· a little . 
while and 0 if' she did not

1 
show upsi they wmild ·call a couple of girlse · 

About lOg45 PeIDt11 Grace entered and the agEmts tr~3ated. her and .. S~l .. to.~ 
dri11kc One of the agents informed Grace abot1t ·the date they had with ... 
V--- for that night· and that he had made a call to her place of employ~ .. 

. ment but that she was not there" The ·agents thien informed Grace that 
later they were ,going to call a 'Couple of girlsi, to which Grace ·said 
"Good." At about 11:05 Pem@ one of the agents &~rranged with Sal to 
rent a cabin for a few hours' use as they had called; a coupl.e of mar- · 
ried women who had agreed to .. go to the cabj~n to engage in illicit ·.rel~- ... 
tions and that they· did not want to get caught w:i.th females who were ,} . 
not their wi vese Sal told them they had. nothing to worry about as "rioq. ... 
body bothers ue here.a Sal directed the agents t,o sign .the regist~r as .. 
"Mr. & MrsQ and said he didn't ca.re what name t)ley usedc The a.gents did 
as directed. Sal served the .agents two bottles of beer, a drink of . · 
creme de menthe on the rocks, and a glass of rye.on the rocks, the lat• 
ter two drinks in open containers which Sal· placed .:in a paper bag.· . Sal 
cautioned the agents not to let anyone see the drinks on the way to the 
cabin. The agents paid Sal for the drinks ·and $6 (the serial numbers of 
the bills· having been previously recorded) apiece, and Sal handed one ... 
of them the key to Cabin #16 remarking "I'll have to see these girls f:Jf· .. 
yours when they come"'" The agents told Sal to show them to Cabin #16 .. . 
when t~ey arrived and Sal agreed~ The agents went to the cabin which .. . 
cou!t_a'f.l'.led two :r.~ .. in e_a_o_h_ o;f' which was .a ~iru!.le be.d and othe.r h<;>u"se- , 
hold furniture. At ll:l1-5 p.m~, in response to a knock, one or the agents· 
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opened the do~r and ~wo-other agents~ Sal and a State Trooper entered. 
Sal adn~itted that he knew they were Waiting for two girls and there- 1

• 

after the "marked" money was returned to an·· agente . A check or the 
license application showed that the cabins did not constitute part of 
the licensed premises. · 

' ' 

·During a search of the premises a dozen contraceptives were 
found in the drawe+ of a small desk which the agents had used when they.­
registered. Sal admitted that he was aware that the cabin was rented 

. by the agents while they were in the licensed premises for the purpose· 
of engaging.in illicit sexual relations; that he_had told them they_ · 
could register under any name" and that he served them drinks to take·· 
to the cabin. · 

Defendants have no prior· adjudicated record. I shall suspend· 
their license on Charges 1 and 3 for one hundred eighty days (Re -Molenarci 
Bulletin .1265, Item 4); for ten days on Cha:rge 2 (}te Gertman,. Bulletin ·. 
1233, Item 2) and for.fifteen days on Charge 4 (Re Hooton & Coons, BUl· 
letin 1301, Item 10), making a total· suspensi.on of two liundred £iv~ days. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net ·· 
suspension of two hundred days. 

Accordinglyst it is, on this 16th day of November, 1959, 

. ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license 0~21,· issued 
bY. the Municipal.Couric:tl of Edison Township to Salvatore & Grace -Scavone, 
t7a Blue Heaven Inn, for premises on East side o:f ·u.s. Rt. #1, near.:_ ~ 
East Ave~;· Edison Township, b.e and the same is ·hereby suspended tor- · · · · 
two hundred (200). days, commencin·g at 2:00 a.m. Friday, November_ 2711959, 
and terminating at 2 a.mo Tuesday, June 14, 1960. , 

WILLIA1JI HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ SPEAKEASY-IN HOTEL - STOCK OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPME~T.ORDERED 

. FORFEITED ~ ASSIGNEE OF HOTEL OPERATOR.WHO DEPOSITED CASH UNDER 
PROTEST HELD 'TO.HAVE NO INDEPENDENT STANpING. 

In the Matter ·of the ·seizure·. 
on August -16, 1958 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages~ furnishings, r 

fixtures,- equipment and $3.00 in 
cash at premises known as Riv~rview 
Innz. operated by Ida. Tillman, located 
at. ·110 ,_ 8th Avenue in the· Borough 
of. Beimar, County·or Monmouth and 
Stat~ of New Jersey 

• 5) 
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Case No. 9778 

On _Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Isaac Elstein, .. Esq.-, ·appearing for Harold Jones. 
I.Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alc~holic 

1 Beverage 90-ntrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the follo·wing Report herein: 

"This matter came on fQr hearing pursuant to R.s • .33 :1-66 · 
and further pursuant to a stipulation dated June 3, 1959, signed by 
Harold Jones as assignee of Ida G. Tillman, to determine whether a 
quantity of alcoholfc bev~rages, ~~3.00 in cash, and various fixtures, 
furnishings and equipment, described· in a schedule attached h~reto, . 
·sei.zed· on August 16, 195S at premises, known as Riverview Inn_( operated 

/ 
l 

1: 
l 

/ 
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·by Ida Tillman, located at 710-Eighth Aven~e, Belmar, ·N~ J. constitute 
unlawful .property and should be forfeited. · 

·. "At the-time of th~ seizure Ida Tillman deposited $500. ·1ri 
cash under protest pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66, with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, representing the appraised 
retail value of the aforesaid fixtures, furnishings and equipment, and L 

thereupon obtained return· of,all of the seized property! excluding the · 
alcoholic beverages and $3 .oo in cash. 

1
_ Thereafter Haro d Jones, as ae-. 

signee of. Ida. Tillman, stipulated in writing t. hat the Direc~or det.er.mi. ne ' 
in· seizure proceedings whether such sum of $500.00 should be for:f'eite~ · 
or returned.to him~ - · 

_.··· _· .. ·, .. ·· "H_arold Jones appeared at the he~aring:'and-sought return·o:r.· ... 
. the_ ~eposit. of $50Q.OO. Ida. G. Tillman was not present at the hearing·· 
"and no one opposed .forfeiture of the alcoholic beverages or $3 .oo in.· ... 
cash. · 

"An ABC agent._. testiffed in ienibst,anc~e 
0
as follows: He was at . 

the premises in question on August 9th" and Augl.lst 16th, 1958. It ·is a 
three story brick. building with a dini!lg roo1.m in the basement. ·on 
August 9th _he ordered and was served wj.th food and a can of beer by a · 
waitress,·· 1ater. identified as Marie Johnson. ·On August 16th the agent 
ordered food and a can -of beer which w~ts served by Marie Johnson. · 
Other ABC agents and the local ~Chief of' PolicH! then entered the prem-
ises and disclosed' their identity~ The1 money used- by the ABC agent to 
-pay for his food and· beer was recovered., par1; surrendered ,.by Marie 
Johnson· and the balance was f found on the upp~:~r .floor. 

"Another_agent testified to the following effect: He entered 
the- dining room on August 16th a.nd observed a carf of beer in front of 
the other agent. The agents questioned Marie 11Johnson and she ad.mi tted · ·. · 
she had sold beer to the agent, and info.rmed ·1~hem that some ot the money· 
which· she received from the agent was on her person and the balance was 
.on the upper floor in the possession of Mrs •. Tillman's daughter. Ida · 
Tillman·then came on the scene, and the agents told her about the sale 
of beer to .the agents, to which she responded .!that she did not sell · 
alcoholic beve~ages .with meals, but served alcoholic beverages without 

j additional charge. The agents found a case of beer in a refrigerator ., 
\ in the kitchen on the upper floor, 12 ·cans of beer in a freezer, and .... 

J5 cans of .beer underneath a 'cooler •. A partly .f:llled bottle of Wine 
.was found in an alcove in the basement~ · 

. . "An·ABC inspector in·charge of removing.and storing seized 
.' .pr·operty ·tf:9·sti.fied as follows: He entered th~ ·:premises at about ·9:30 

or 10:00 P.M.; an hour orso·atter the other agents. In the.kitchen. 
he spoke with· Ida T_illman·, who was r_~port43d to be . operating the preni- · 

.ises1·and-told.her t~at he would accept a cash deposit-in·lieu of re-
moving· the. ·rurnishings and equipment. No one else had previously ad­
vised ·her- to ·that effect. She accepted the pro1,osal, but stated that. 

·, ht:t would have (.to await the arrival of her, husbarid· from New York ~th 
the. money.·· A: -person who appeared to be a-_cook' employed on the premises 

r volunteered to ,advance the money, left the room,, and returned with a 
large'roll of bills, C0'1nted out $500eOO, handetj. the money to Mrs • 

. · . Tillman, and she in turn gave the ·money to the ~ILspector, ·· who gave her · 
. a ·:r.eceipt ·therefor, anq; instructed the agents not to remove the furnish-. 
ings ·and .. equipment. · She remained in the kitchen from the time he spoke· -:-. 
with her 'without making any telephone call until he received the· .cash· 
deposit. ·. J · • · · 

. . . . "Neither Ida T'illman nor Marie Johnson held any license ~'au-· 
· .thorizing either of them to sell alcoholic beverages, and the ·premises·· 
·were not licensed for that purposeo The evidence presented establishes 
·that the seized beer was intended for sale without a license and hence" 
is an illicit alcoholic beverage. R.S. 33:1.-1(1). Such illicit alco-_ 
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holic beverages~ am all personal proper1~y including the $3 000~ seized 
therewith in the premises constitute unlawful property and .are subject 
to forfeiture@ R0S~ 33:1-l(y), ReSa 33:1-2, ReS@ 33~1-66~ 

"Ida Tillman cannot obtain the return 6£.·the deposit of 
$500.00, r~presenting the value of the seized furnishings

9 
fixtures, 

and equipment~ because she permitted the unlawful sale of alcoholic 
beverages in her establishmentOI Harold Jones~ as her assignee~ like-
wise cannot obtain return or the money Q . · 

.·''However, he urges that; Mrs4' Tillman actually advanced the 
money on his account; that he returned the money to her, and that his 
claim is independent of a11y claim ·she may have because he is the land­
lord of the premises, is the owner of the seized furnishings, fixtures 
and equipmentrai and is innocently j_mrolved in ·the matter$ In other 
words, .that in actuality it should be treated as if he had made the 
deposit in the first instancepl and that his (~laim should be considered 
in that light@ The evidence presented by the ABC inspector indicates 
that Jones had nothing .to do with the depos:lt, of the money 1l and he 
must overcome this evidence by clear and cogent proof@) 

·"According to Mre Jones 9 in May 195$ he leased the entire 
premises, including the furnishings and equipment~ to Jack Gilbert and 
Ida~ Gilbert (her maiden name i.s Tillman.) P and they operated a summer 
hotel there; that he recei~ved a t~elephone call on August 16 11 1958 at 
his office in New York City9 ·telling him about the raid1 that he 
called his attorney in Belmar 9 and shortly thereafter t;11e att.orney 
told him over the telephone that a deposit of money was -required to 
prevent the removal of the furnishings; that he told his attorney to 
do what he could because the lessee could not remain in business if the 
fixtures were removed; that he then received another call from Mrse 
Tillman~ advising him that; ~he sum of $500 eOO was required; that he told 
her to use any means to obtain the money; that he would come down im­
mediately and return the money; that he arrived in Belmar later that 
night, we~t to the ~jail where Mrs.GI T:tllman was deta:i.ned 9 and arranged 
for her bail;· that he had no knowledge of 1' or reason to suspect that 
Ida Tillman was selling alcoholic beverages at the premisesQ He gave 
her about $200~00 in jail to obtain a bond for her release and paid the 
balance to her later" He presented a written assignment of the money. 
dated May 16 9 1959 and signed by Ida Tillman~ and a receipt dated 
August 189 1958 from Ida Tillman for $500@00@ 

'~It must be remembered that any return. of the deposit is a ' 
purely discretionary act under aut~hority of'ReS."J 33~1,.,,66(s}, and con­
stitutes remission of forf'eiture.e:i ·we ~11ly have the word or Mr. Jones 
and the documents executed. afi;er the seizure to esi;a.blish that· the 
events are as he describes@ It suggests itself that it could easily. 
be an after-thought to escape the penalty imposed by law if his testi­
mony were to be accepted at face value© His action in arranging for 
Mrso Tillmanf s. bail bond and his zeal on her behalf in undertaking a 
midnight trip to Belmar indicates a close relationship 'between them~ 
He claims that he had $500~00 in cash available when he calledo The 
attorney to whom he refers was not presen-t to corroborate his account 
of what happenedl2l Ida Tillman was not present; allegedly because she 
refused his ~equestto appear j Q.espi te his cla:tm .,.that he advanced the 
money on her behalf in order to enable her to continue to operate her· 
hotel busineese I am of the opinion that the account given by Harold 
Jones is not definitive or satisfactory evidence tha:t actually it .is 
his money which was deposited assuming tha:t he is not ,legally merely 
an assignee of Ida Tillman and by reason t.hereof' has no independent 
standing. I therefore recommend that.his application for return of 
the money be deniedo · 

-

"I furt,her recommend that an ·order be entered forfeiting 
the alcoholic beverages and $3~00 in cash and that the deposit of 
1/~500.00 likewise be forfeited and. disposed of in accordance with l,awon 

( 
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Exceptions to the Hearer's Report· a,nd written argument. there­
on were filed pursuant to Rule 4 o.f . State Regulation No.:· 28 by the at­
torney for Harold Jones. I have carefully considered the entire ·record, 
including the transcript of the. testimony, the exhibit.a in evidence,· .. 
the Hearer's Report, and the except-ions· thereto and written argum~nt, 
and in general agree with the findings and conclusions ofithe Hearer •. 

· · . Additionally, it is clear from· the evidence that while the 
cook loaned Mrs. Tillman $500.00 to forestall the removal of the 
pe~sonal ·property, furniture and fixtures owned by another person, 
n.7vertJ:lele.~s., sucn advancement of the cash. in question e?labled Mrs.· 
Tillman to continue in business• The mere fact that Mr •. Jones might 
have later repaid the amount advanced does not alter the'fact that 
t~ere is no ~atif!factory evidence that Mr. Jone.e ~ad:·. anythfng :t·o do . 
with the~ original payment being made ·-~ what· he- .. may· ·have agreed to qo . 
subsequently with regard to repaying the amount advanced is his business, 
~n other-words, it would be a separate transaction between the persons 
~irectly involved, .and of no conce;rn to· th'-s a.gency. I therefore con-
pur ip. the recommended"conclusions in the Hearer's Report and.I adopt 
them as my conclusions herein. ' 

'· ! 
. Accordingly I it is DETERMINED ·ancl ORDERED th.at the seized 

alcoholic beverages and $3.00 Jin cash, more fully described in Schedule 
''A" attached hereto,· constitute unlawful property,· and the same be and 
hereby are forfeited in accordan.ce with the provisions. of R.s. 33:1-66, 
and that the alcoholic beverages.be retained for the use.or hospitals 
and s~ate, county and municipal institutions, or de~troy~d in whole or 
in part,·at the direction of the Di~ector o~ the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage __ 9ontrol; and it is further . . . 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the ~arious fixtures, furnish­
ings and equipment, described in Schedule !')\." constitute unlawful .. · 
prope1·ty ·and that the sum of $500.00 repres~nting the· retail value o~ 
such fixtures. furnishings and equipment returned to Ida Tillman, paid 
under protest to the Director.of the Division of .Alcoholic Beve~age · 
Control by Ida ·Tillman, be and· hereby is fol'.'feited in a·ccordance w:tth 
the provisions of R. s. 33:1-66, to be accounted for in accordance.with 
law. 

Dated: November 10 9 1959 

48 -·cans of beer 
. - .l· - bottle of. vermouth 

···~ 1 - juk~ box . 
1 ~ bowling machine 
1 - skee ball machine 
l pinball machine 

14 - tables· 
50 - chairs 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
1DIR,ECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

2 fans 
1 t:ree~er · 
l - r'efrigerator 

. l ·- couch-
1 ir.on stand and lamp 
1 humid-ifier 

·.32 - ~lasses 
$3 •. oo. in. c.a sh 

. __ ./' 
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1+~ DISCIPLINARY' PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - OBSCENE MA T'rER . -
'PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSP~NDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

\. 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Joseph Diaz · 
t/a Joe's Tavern 

CONCLUSIONS 

. 487 Communipaw Avenue 
Jersey City; New_ Jersey 

and 

. . ORDER 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-284, i.ssued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 
- -- - - .. ... ~ .... - .. - - .. ._ ... - ~ taa - - --.) 

Defendant-lice~see, Pro se. 
Edward. F •. Ambrose, E.sq .• , Appearing for the ]Ji.vision of Alcoholic 

BEr~rierage ·controltit. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defe·ndant pleaded B.QB ~ to the fol.l~wing charges~ 

"2~. 

"3 .•. 

On August. 7, 12 and 19~ 1959$) you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling-, v:izoi thE~ making and accepting 
of bets in a lottery common y-known as the 'numbers 
game•, in and upon your.licensed premises; in viola­
tion-of Rule 7 of State Regulation No~ 20. 

On· August 7, 12 and 19, 1959ti you allowed, permitted 
and. suffe·red tickets and participation rights in a 
lottery commonly known as 'the 'numbers garnet to be 
sold' and offered for ea.le" in and upon your.licensed 
premi.se·s; in violation of Rule 6 of Sta:be Regulation 
No. 20.· 

On Augu~t 19, 195911 you allowed, permitted and suf­
fered in and upon your licensed premises and had in 
your possession obscene, indecent, .filthy, lewd, 
lasci·vious and disgusting matter in form o~ repre­
sentations with accompanying words, phrases~ legends 
and expre·.ssions havi11g obscene, indecent, filthy,· 
lewd, lascivious and disgusting import and meaning; 
in violati.on of Aule 17 of' :State Regulation No. 20." 

' . 

. On August 7,. 1959, an ABC agent visit~d .defendant ts licensed prem~ :1: 
ises and observed a patron hand the defendant a sum o~ money to be given ji 

to a man. called Harry (later identified as Henry Kohr) who, after .answer~~· 
ing the telephone, had left· the. pr·emises .a .short time prior theretol!D 
Harry re--entered. the premises and t~he patron who was sti·ll there in­
formed him· .that· the _(iefendant. had the money. Harry inquired whether he 
wanted ''the same .number" and the patron stated that he did* '!1he de-
. fendant. then hand·ed . the money in. question to Harry, who made a notation 
on a pi.e·ce: of pa·per. The agent observed Harry place a number· of . · 
quarters and half;..dollars on the back bar. · 

On August 12, 1959, the same agent visited ·the defendant's prem­
ises, at whi-ch time the defendant and Harry were present. 011 six oc­
casions, Harry waa seen answering the telephone and he also used the 
·telephone on five occasions to make calls,.. Harry ac~epted $1 for a 
numbers bet from another ABC a.gent who entered the premises and wrote 
the nurnper· ·given on a candy wafe1"'. He also acceptied numbers bets from 
o_ther· patrons and used candy wafe:rs, respectively 5' to record them._ 
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, Harry placeq. que1.rters and a hialf dollar on: the back bar i_n the de-
fendant's presence. After Harry went outside, the agent. who had· . 
placed the bets asked the defendant whethe:r\he would have .tll.e n'loney . 
to pay him. The defendant replied "I haveq't· got anything t<t. do With 
that. Harry will give it to you.. He's all ·right~ He's good"• 

. ·on August 19, 1959_, the two agents who had
1 
been in d·ete~dant's 

premises on August 12, 1959 again visited the establishm~nt. · The ·de- . 
fendant was tending bar and Harry was standing outside-· the~ premises. 
The ·telephone rang and Harry entered the J?remises and went to -the .. 
telephone booth. When Harry. emerged from .the booth, one· of. the ag·ents 
handed him two one-dollar bills (the. serial- numbers or which had been 

·.Previously recorded) and said tha-P he wished. ro·ur 25 cent.nwnber·bet;s,. 
·. on~ $1 bet, ·ancJ. hande_d Harry a pie·~e. qf:·paper containing· the numbers .... · 

-he. desired .•.. Harry accepted the .. p-~per arid the money in plain· si.ght of _ · ... · 
· .. defendant, who was standing acr·oss the bar from the two a$ the tr~saotio; 

·took placeo Harry went into the telephont~ booth·, at_Uwhich time· the other 
agent went outside and, as prearranged,· cont.acted two more ·agents· and· · · 
three __ ,police officers· assigned ·in the matt~e1r., Harry ;·then left the prem• 
ises an.d, . as he got into his car, two of the agent·s ideptified them~~ .. ·· 
selves. Immediately, anothei" agent and thet local de~ec;tives·reque-sted 

: Harry to empty his pockets, which were foun.d to contain: $225. The_ · 
incident drew the attention or the patrons in defendant[' a es~ablishment 
who left the premises to see what was occux•ring •. One· ot.;the agents -re-· 

. mained in the premises- ~nd. a patron. retur.ned remarking ·to ·tl).e. defendant, 
. "They got Harry· again, Joe~ You better get rid or tll.e ·sli·ps if. you have . 

· any", to which the defendant r·epli·ed, · ".I haven tt· got an:Ythi.ng Qn · me1· , ·. 
but I hope· they don't come :l.n here" and, ·turning to the ,:agent 1 said : , 
"You.haven't got any slips on you; have you kid? If yo~ do, get rid· 
of th~mn. ,The ABC agents and the detectives brought Har;ry into the . 

/ premises· where everyone, including the· _agent· who. haq remained in the· 
· premises; identified hi,~self to the de.fendant; who •dmi\tted .that. he:'_, 

knew· Harry w~s taking number. bets but claimed he di_d il01t kx;tow Marry 
was taki~g these bets in the lic.ensed premises. When ask'ed by-,~ .. 

·.agent_ why Harry always answered· the ·telephone, d.efendant an~ered--
that .he did~'-t .care who. answered it.· ~ · · · . · . , :.1· · · ·~ · · · . ·· 

. The ag~nta sear.ched the. premises -and. :fo·11nd. on t11~. back\. b~ :a'· ... ·. 
· . cigar ·box,· containing several lewd -articl.es. · · · · · · ·· ·. · .. · · .. 

. . 

. Defendant, has a.· prior adjudicateP, recor~d •. Ef.f'ecti ve Qctob~:r 14, 
1957 tbe de.fendant•s license was suspended by the Di~ector for·ten· day:e_ 
for ari "hours"· violatione Re Diaz,.· Bttlletin 1196,. Item· 9• :. ·The :~ni~iUll 

. ·S\lspension +or .gambling o~. charge·s·1. and 2 is twenty~fiv,e .. days •. ll!.': : ·" 
.~, Bulletii11299, Item 5~ The ';m::l.nimum suspension· for poss·ession . ·: 
, of ob~cene or lewd' articles on the license_d premises is ten d-ys• . ~ .. 
Iberia Tavern &:. Restaurant, Inc., Bulletin 1224, .:[:tem 5. JF~ve, days. · -_ 
will- be added for "ehe .past dissimilar' re~ord or the defendant ·which, 
occurred during· the past five year.a, making a total ~spension. of· -_ .. 

. ·.rorty day so · Fi:ve days will be ·remitted for the '_plea_ .entere.d lie~~in,; -_. · 
leaving ·a net .suspension of thirty•five days~. · ·· · · · 

) . . ' 

Accor4ingly, it is1 on th~s ]..6th day of' November;,· i95,9, 
.' • ' ~j • • - • 

. ORD.ERED. th~at Plenary Retail Consumptio~ ~~icense'- C-284~ i.ssued by · 
the· Mun~_cipal Board of Alcoholic. Bev·erage Control ~>f the City of Jersey . 

. City to Joseph Diaz; t/a Joe's Tavern for premises 487 ,._C0,~unip~, · . . . -
. ·Avenue Jersey City, be and the same- ls hereby suspended· tor thir;y"."' :. . 

... ·five (~5) days, comm.enciJ?.g at 2:00 a.m., Monday,· November. 23 11 ·l.959, '_and.· 
.·terminating at 2:00 a. m~, Monday, December 28, ·1959,t:,, · · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 
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5• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING-. LICENSE SUSPENDED·FOR 40 DAYS; 
LESS.5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proc,edings agaihst · . . 

··Emil A. ,Fendelander, Sro 
t/a Bearf'ortLodge. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 

.

. ) > ' • ' ' • • •• 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License 0•21 1 ·. issued. by the· Township -,) 
Committee of We~t Milford Township - ~ -·~ - ~ - - ... -- -- ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ )' 

·. Union Valley Road.· . 
West Milford Town~hip 
PO RD . ·1, .. Newfoundland 1 N. J. 

AND 

ORDER· 

. :Columbo C~arano; Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. . 
·Edw~d F. Ambrose~ E~q., .. Appearing for .the Division ot Alcohqlic 

· . Beverage Controlc. · 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR:. 

. ; 

' 

·Defendant entered a pl$fl.. of non ~ to t~e .f.ol~oying 
I. . 

"l.· On July ~~. JO, Augus"t; 13 and 21,· 1959 and;· 01,1 
divers other days during the_ months or June, .: 
July_ and August _1959. you allowed, permitted 
and suffered .gambling in and '1POn your licenlred 
premises; viz., ·the making and accepting of 
horse race. be,ts; in violation or Rule 7 of . 

. _State_ ·Regulation No. 20~. · · 

"2• ·On August ·30, 1959, you allowed, permitted artd 
· ·suffered gamoling, viz.~ the playing of a card 
· game f'or stakes o·f money, in ·and ·upon your li­

censed premises; in viol~tion of Rule 7 of 
.State Regulation No. 20.11 1 

charges: 

On July 21 and July 30, 1959, ABC agents visited the def'endant•s 
:licensed premises .and. observed therein Tony Briscolina · (here;nafter 
Tony) ·and William :o•conhell (hereinaf'ter.O•Connell),, engaged in what 
·appeared to be horse -·race betting act.ivitie$ ~n. the presence· ot the 

· 11.censee .and. his .. bartender-, William .Magnat . (hereinafter Btll). · .· .. 

. On August 13, ·1959·, .two. dif.f'eren~ age~ts visited def'e~dant' s :, . 
t·avern and observed a patron called Ken place· :a horse· race bet with: 
Ton·y. who, after ,get.ting some" change· from Bill, proceeded to ·the tele-

. phone booth wi·th "Ken's betting -slip. Later, Ken acc-epted from one of .. 
the agents a $5 bet on- a horse and turned tne slip ·and mon.ey over to . . 
To~y, who again entered the phone booth. Before the agents left, .they 
were assured. by Ken that if their, horse won,· "I'm u:;aually here.. If 
.not, .. ,. Tony.or !iill will give it to you"• 

. . 

-On August 21, 1959, t·he same two~ agent·s. returned to the licensed 
-premises -and ·noted therein the licensee,· Bill a'hd O'Connell •. The agents 

. perused the racing section . of a daily paper and asked Bill for a pencil 
and paper. _Bill accommoda"t?ed them and one 0£ the agent·s wrote on a 
slip. ·of paper a horse race bet t?o be played "across the board" for $6. 
The agents then asked th:e licensee if' he wanted to play a couple of 
·horses with them and he replied, "I don't play them any,more". When 
·one of the agent·s asked O•Connell if' he ·knew where Tony was because 
·they had previously placed a horse race bet with him, QtConnell said 
.he did not know the whereabouts of Tony but, "If you got anything you · 
give ·1t to me,_ I'm the guy that takes the~"e, At thi·s time, Bill handed 
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O'Connell a slip of p1:1per a:rtd some money ·and thereafter O'Connell ac_-
. cepted from the agent: ~.ix marked one-dollar bills· and the horse race 1 

bet previ.ously recorded on· the slip of paper supp;t.ied by Bill_. . As P,re­
arranged, a third agent an9. an investigator from the ·prosecutor's office 
entered the tavern ·and all identi.!'1ed· themselves. O'Connell :wa~ asked 
to empty his pockets, and among the· contents were found th~ marked money 

and bet ~lip given. to·him by: the agent and the-bet slip. and money given 
,. to him by Bill• The licensee stated that he knew O'Connell was taking · 
bets for several months in his tavern and that he:did not'receive any 
profit for accommod~ting him. Billaimitted that he gave O'Connell_ ·a. 
hor~e race b~t sl~p and money •.. · · · 

Respecting the second charge·, it· appear·s that at abo~t1 2:45 p.m. 
"Sunday, August 30, 1959, two di.ff'ere.nt agents,, accompa_nied· by £emal~ · 
companions, attended a picnic held iri an, outdoor area··of defendant t's . 

.. licensed premises. Therein they, observed O•Connell, who was. collecting 
admission money and tickets, and Tony, who wa-s acting a:s bartender ina 
bar set up·_ i·n a garage. They later ob.served three patrons seat them­
selves ·at a table· and. engage in a card_ game for money and saw O'Connell· 
leave his post occasionally to watch the game·- in which he finally 
jo.ined. When the weather became inclement, the four card pl~yers re­
sumed their gambling at a table in .the garage •. At thfs point,.one of 

· the agents left the area and phoned· an investi~gator at the prosecutor's 
office and in.formed him of the gambling activity. Shortly thereafter, · 
the i.nveatigator arrived at the picnic area artd, after he and the agents 
identified th~mselve~, they confiscated the money.and cards in front of 
~he players. The card players were arrested a.nd. taken pe.f'ore a magistrate 
b~fore whom they pleaded guilty to gamoli~g .t'or ·money while playing cards 
and each was fined $25 •. The fines were paid by O'Connell. · 

. ; . ' 
. . . . 

No charges have heretofore been. preterred. against. defendant •. The 
_piinimum suspension imposed for the violati.on iset forth in Charge 1 where 
.the. lic_ensee or his employees ar~ involved is. a suspension of' the li-
. cense for twenty-five· day·s (Re Maplewood Hotel., ·rnc., Bulletin 1302, 
Item ,10) and the min.imum suspension imposed f'or the violation set forth 1 
in Charge 2 is ten days (ReA.L.F. & J;. Inc. Bulletin 1279, 'Item 8). · · 
Whenever a prior similar violation occurs~thin a fiV'.e-year period, the 

. suspension for the subsequent violation will be doubled. Re Club Rainbo'tf!, 
Inc., .Bulletin 1269, Item 4. However!· the, subsequent violation charged . 
lierei·n. :l:nvol ve s the playing of a smal . ca:rd game at an outing. Sino e · . · 
that .offense does not constitute commer.cialized gambling, it will be · t 

deemed dissimilar to -the prior· violation'. Under the circwristances, !­
shall . suspend defend.ant ts license for .twenty•i'i ve days on Charge 1. and 

: f'or. an additional fifteen days on Charge. 2 because of' the prior dis-·· 
. similar violation which· occurred .. wi.thin a. five-year period ... (Re· Fanok, 
. Bulletin 1307, Item 11)1 ,making a total.suspension.of f'orty,,days •. ·Five-. 
·days will be remitted for the plea entered herein; leaving a net sus­
pension• of .thirty-five days. 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 16th day of November, 19591 
I 

:_ . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con'sumption Lic~.nse C-21, issued . 
by'the Township Committee of West Milford.Township to ~mil A. · ·. 
Fendelander,· Sr., t/a Bearf'ort Lodge, for premises, on. Union Valley Road, 
West Milford Township,., be and the· same is hereby suspended for thirty- · 
five (35) days~ commencing at ·2:00 a.m., Monday1 November 23, 1959, 
and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Monday, December ~a,· 1959. · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIE. 
DIRECTOR 
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6. STATE LICENSES - ·"NEW APPLICATIOl'S FILED. 

Joeli Wine Distributors., Inc.1:1 · 
t /a· Pirrone · Wine Sales~ P~rrone Wine & ·. 
Spirits~ A~da Import Co~, Dharlotte · . 
Vin'icole. Ci.eo.1 Edelweiss Di,atri~u~ing ·Co.,· 
Esther Distriout·~ng Co. & ~eon~x Wine Co~ · 
327 North Fourteenth Street · 
Kenilworth,. New Jersey . 

Application filed January 4, 1960 for. 
place-to-place transfer of Wine .Wholesale 
License WW-36 from 217 Division Avenue, 
Garfieldg New· ·:~ersey .. 

Sanford Kalb . 
t/a Kalb Beverages.Company 
Easterly .Side of Addison Road 
Howell Township, .R.~ D. #3, 

Farmingdale., New Jersey. 
Application filed January 5, 1960 f:or 
person-to~person, place-to-place transfer 

-of State Bev.erage Di·st.r.ibutor'.a license 
SBD-97 from .Michael .Yunger and Adam Peter 
Yunger, t/a Tmty Bottling Company_, 143·4 · 
Parkside Avenue, Ewing Township,. ~New J-ersey 
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William Howe Davis 
Director 


